June 23, 2025

To Whom It May Concern

Company Name: Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation

Representative: Akira Shimada, President & CEO (Code No.: 9432, Prime Market of Tokyo Stock Exchange)

(CHANGE) NOTICE CONCERNING PARTIAL CHANGES OF "NOTICE REGARDING COMMENCEMENT OF TENDER OFFER BY NTT'S SUBSIDIARY (NTT DOCOMO, INC.) FOR SBI SUMISHIN NET BANK, LTD. (SECURITIES CODE: 7163) AND NTT DOCOMO INC.'S EXECUTION OF THE BUSINESS ALLIANCE AGREEMENT WITH SBI SUMISHIN NET BANK, LTD."

Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation hereby announces that there have been some changes in the items described in "Notice Regarding the Commencement of the Tender Offer for SBI Sumishin Net Bank, Ltd., (Securities Code: 7163) and Execution of the Business Alliance Agreement" (as changed) dated May 29, 2025, which is the attached material to "NOTICE REGARDING COMMENCEMENT OF TENDER OFFER BY NTT'S SUBSIDIARY (NTT DOCOMO, INC.) FOR SBI SUMISHIN NET BANK, LTD. (SECURITIES CODE: 7163) AND NTT DOCOMO INC.'S EXECUTION OF THE BUSINESS ALLIANCE AGREEMENT WITH SBI SUMISHIN NET BANK, LTD." dated May 29, 2025.

For details, please refer to "(Change) Notice concerning Partial Changes of "Notice Regarding the Commencement of the Tender Offer for SBI Sumishin Net Bank, Ltd., (Securities Code: 7163) and Execution of the Business Alliance Agreement" and Partial Changes of Public Notice of the Commencement of the Tender Offer" announced by NTT DOCOMO, INC., dated June 23, 2025.

End

This document serves not only as the disclosure required of Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation under the Securities Listing Regulations, but also as a public announcement pursuant to Article 30, Paragraph 1, Clause 4 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, made at the request of NTT DOCOMO INC., (the Tender Offeror) to Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation (parent company of the Tender Offeror).

For further inquiries, please contact:

Akaishi or Ooshima
Investor Relations
Finance and Accounting Department
Contact us by email:
https://group.ntt/en/ir/contact/

To Whom It May Concern

Company Name: NTT DOCOMO, INC.

Representative: President & CEO Yoshiaki Maeda

Contact: Business Alliance Department

Kitagawa, Otsuka +81-3-5156-1688

(Change) Notice concerning Partial Changes of
"Notice Regarding the Commencement of the Tender Offer for SBI Sumishin Net Bank, Ltd.,
(Securities Code: 7163) and Execution of the Business Alliance Agreement"
and Partial Changes of Public Notice of the Commencement of the Tender Offer

On May 29, 2025, NTT DOCOMO, INC. (the "Tender Offeror") resolved to acquire the common shares of SBI Sumishin Net Bank, Ltd. (Code No.: 7163, Standard Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange, the "Target Company") through a tender offer (the "Tender Offer") pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Act No. 25 of 1948, including subsequent revisions; the "Act"), and the Tender Offer has been implemented since May 30, 2025.

As, the confirmation by the Tender Offeror of the shares, etc., of the Target Company owned by specially related parties completed on June 19, 2025, and the Tender Offeror received the Notice of Non-implementation of Cease and Desist Order dated June 19, 2025 and the Notice of Shortening of Prohibition Period dated June 19, 2025 from the Japan Fair Trade Commission on June 19, 2025. As a result of the above, the Tender Offer Statement (as amended) submitted on May 30, 2025, and the attached Public Notice of the Commencement of the Tender Offer'), should be amended. In order to amend the Tender Offer Statement and the Public Notice of the Commencement of the Tender Offer and also add and amend the attached documents related to the matters to be amended, the Tender Offeror submitted an amendment to the Tender Offer Statement to the Director-General of the Kanto Local Finance Bureau today pursuant to Article 27-8, Paragraph 2 of the Act.

Accordingly, the "Notice Regarding the Commencement of the Tender Offer for SBI Sumishin Net Bank, Ltd., (Securities Code: 7163) and Execution of the Business Alliance Agreement" dated May 29, 2025 (as changed, the "Press Release") and the Public Notice of the Commencement of Tender Offer are partially changed as follows. Changes are underlined.

The Change does not change the conditions of purchase, etc. as defined in Article 27-3, Paragraph 2, Clause 1 of the Act.

- I. Changes to the Press Release
- 2. Overview of purchase, etc.
- (6) Ownership Ratio of Share Certificates, etc., after the Purchase, etc.

<Before Change>

(Omitted)

(Note 2) For "number of voting rights pertaining to shares held by specially related parties before the purchase" and "number of voting rights pertaining to shares held by specially related parties after the purchase" the figure stated is the total number of voting rights represented by shares held by each of the specially related parties (provided, however, that among the specially related parties, persons who are excluded from specially related parties pursuant to Article 3(2)(i) of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure of Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. by Persons Other than Issuers (Ministry of Finance Ordinance No. 38 of 1990, as amended; the "Ordinance") are excluded from the calculation of the share Ownership Ratio as prescribed in each item of Article 27-2(1) of the Act). Note that if this document needs to be corrected after the Target Company Stock that will be owned by the specially related parties have been confirmed, the Tender Offeror plans to disclose the details of such correction.

(Omitted)

<After Change>

(Omitted)

(Note 2) For "number of voting rights pertaining to shares held by specially related parties before the purchase" and "number of voting rights pertaining to shares held by specially related parties after the purchase" the figure stated is the total number of voting rights represented by shares held by each of the specially related parties (provided, however, that among the specially related parties, persons who are excluded from specially related parties pursuant to Article 3(2)(i) of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure of Tender Offier for Share Certificates, etc. by Persons Other than Issuers (Ministry of Finance Ordinance No. 38

of 1990, as amended; the "Ordinance") are excluded from the calculation of the share Ownership Ratio as prescribed in each item of Article 27-2(1) of the Act).

(Omitted)

(9) Other Conditions and Methods of Purchase, etc.

(ii) Existence of Conditions for Withdrawal, etc., of Tender Offer; the Details Thereof; and Method of Disclosing the Withdrawal, etc.

<Before Change>

If any circumstances set forth in Item 1 (a) to (j) or (m) to (s) or Item 3 (a) to (h) or (j) under Article 14, Paragraph 1 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Cabinet Order No. 321 of 1965; including subsequent revisions, the "Order") or set forth in Item 4 and Item 3 to Item 6 under the same Article, Paragraph 2 of the Order have arisen, then the Tender Offer might be withdrawn, etc. In the Tender Offer, "Facts equivalent to those set forth in sub-items (a) to sub-item (i)" set forth in Article 14, Paragraph 1, Item 3(n) of the Order means (i) the case where it is found that a statutory disclosure document submitted by the Target Company in the past contains a false statement with respect to a material matter or omits a material statement that should be stated, or (ii) if any of the facts listed in (a) through (g) of the same Item occurs at any of the Target Company's material subsidiaries.

If the period of measures and period of prohibition of acquisition do not expire in relation to the Tender Offeror's prior notification to the Fair Trade Commission under Article 10, Paragraph 2 (the Act on Prohibition of Private Monopoly and Maintenance of Fair Trade (Act No. 54 of 1942, including subsequent amendments "Antimonopoly Act") does by the day before the expiration of the Tender Offer Period (including cases of extension thereof), in the event that prior notice of a cease and desist order is given, and in the event that a petition for an emergency cease and desist order is filed with the court as a person who is suspected of violating the provisions of Article 10, Paragraph 1 of the Antimonopoly Act, the Tender Offer may be withdrawn as if the "Permission, etc." set forth in Article 14, Paragraph 1, Item 4 of the Order could not be obtained.

In case of such withdrawal etc., an electronic public notice will be issued and words to that effect will be posted in the Nihon Keizai Shimbun. However, if it is difficult to make a public announcement by the last day of the Tender Offer Period, a public announcement will be given pursuant to the method provided for in Article 20 of the Ordinance, and a public notice shall be issued immediately thereafter.

<After Change>

If any circumstances set forth in Item 1 (a) to (j) or (m) to (s) or Item 3 (a) to (h) or (j) under Article 14, Paragraph 1 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Cabinet Order No. 321 of 1965; including subsequent revisions, the "Order") or set forth in Item 3 to Item 6 under the same Article, Paragraph 2 of the Order have arisen, then the Tender Offer might be withdrawn, etc. In the Tender Offer, "Facts equivalent to those set forth in sub-items (a) to sub-item (i)" set forth in Article 14, Paragraph 1, Item 3(n) of the Order means (i) the case where it is found that a statutory disclosure document submitted by the Target Company in the past contains a false statement with respect to a material matter or omits a material statement that should be stated, or (ii) if any of the facts listed in (a) through (g) of the same Item occurs at any of the Target Company's material subsidiaries.

In case of such withdrawal etc., an electronic public notice will be issued and words to that effect will be posted in the Nihon Keizai Shimbun. However, if it is difficult to make a public announcement by the last day of the Tender Offer Period, a public announcement will be given pursuant to the method provided for in Article 20 of the Ordinance, and a public notice shall be issued immediately thereafter.

II. Changes to the Public Notice of the Commencement of the Tender Offer

2. Details of the Tender Offer

- (11) Other Conditions and Methods of Purchase, etc.
 - (ii) Existence of Conditions for Withdrawal, etc., of Tender Offer; the Details Thereof; and Method of Disclosing the Withdrawal, etc.

<Before Change>

If any circumstances set forth in Item 1 (a) to (j) or (m) to (s) or Item 3 (a) to (h) or (j) under Article 14, Paragraph 1 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Cabinet Order No. 321 of 1965; including subsequent revisions, the "Order") or set forth in Item 4 and Item 3 to Item 6 under the same Article, Paragraph 2 of the Order have arisen, then the Tender Offer might be withdrawn, etc. In the Tender Offer, "Facts equivalent to those set forth in sub-items (a) to sub-item (i)" set forth in Article 14, Paragraph 1, Item 3(n) of the Order means (i) the case where it is found that a statutory disclosure document submitted by the Target Company in the past contains a false statement with respect to a material matter or omits a material statement that should be stated, or (ii) if any of the facts listed in (a) through (g) of the same Item occurs at any of the Target Company's material subsidiaries.

If the period of measures and period of prohibition of acquisition do not expire in relation to the Tender Offeror's prior notification to the Fair Trade Commission under Article 10, Paragraph 2 (the Act on Prohibition of Private Monopoly and Maintenance of Fair Trade (Act No. 54 of 1942, including subsequent amendments "Antimonopoly Act") does by the day before the expiration of the Tender Offer Period (including cases of extension thereof), in the event that prior notice of a cease and desist order ordering disposal of all or part of the Target Company Stock or transfer of part of its business is given by the Fair Trade Commission, and in the event that a petition for an emergency cease and desist order is filed with the court as a person who is suspected of violating the provisions of Article 10, Paragraph 1 of the Antimonopoly Act, the Tender Offer may be withdrawn as if the "Permission, etc." set forth in Article 14, Paragraph 1, Item 4 of the Order could not be obtained.

In case of such withdrawal etc., an electronic public notice will be issued and words to that effect will be posted in the Nihon Keizai Shimbun. However, if it is difficult to make a public announcement by the last day of the Tender Offer Period, a public announcement will be given pursuant to the method provided for in Article 20 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure of Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. by Persons Other than Issuers (Ministry of Finance Ordinance No. 38 of 1990, as amended; the "Ordinance"), and a public notice shall be issued immediately thereafter.

< After Change>

If any circumstances set forth in Item 1 (a) to (j) or (m) to (s) or Item 3 (a) to (h) or (j) under Article 14, Paragraph 1 of the Order for Enforcement of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act (Cabinet Order No. 321 of 1965; including subsequent revisions, the "Order") or set forth in Item 3 to Item 6 under the same Article, Paragraph 2 of the Order have arisen, then the Tender Offer might be withdrawn, etc. In the Tender Offer, "Facts equivalent to those set forth in sub-items (a) to sub-item (i)" set forth in Article 14, Paragraph 1, Item 3(n) of the Order means (i) the case where it is found that a statutory disclosure document submitted by the Target Company in the past contains a false statement with respect to a material matter or omits a material statement that should be stated, or (ii) if any of the facts listed in (a) through (g) of the same Item occurs at any of the Target Company's material subsidiaries.

In case of such withdrawal etc., an electronic public notice will be issued and words to that effect will be posted in the Nihon Keizai Shimbun. However, if it is difficult to make a public announcement by the last day of the Tender Offer Period, a public announcement will be given pursuant to the method provided for in Article 20 of the Cabinet Office Ordinance on Disclosure of Tender Offer for Share Certificates, etc. by Persons Other than Issuers (Ministry of Finance Ordinance No. 38 of 1990, as amended; the "Ordinance"), and a public notice shall be issued immediately thereafter.

END